#### 12/13/2016 504143052

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4182897 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DANIEL ST. LAURENT	11/18/2016
WILLIAM OLSZTA	11/18/2016
DANIEL DIOTTE	05/13/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VENMILL INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED	
Street Address:	36 TOWN FOREST ROAD	
City:	OXFORD	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01540	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15281191

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (603)668-8567

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 603-668-1400

Email: dbrancheau@HAYES-SOLOWAY.COM

HAYES SOLOWAY P.C. **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 175 CANAL STREET

Address Line 4: MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VEN 10.02 CIP2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TODD A. SULLIVAN
SIGNATURE:	/todd a. sullivan/
DATE SIGNED:	12/13/2016

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Exec\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Exec\_Assignment#page2.tif source=Exec Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 040724 FRAME: 0280** 504143052

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention		ion Docket Number	
(Multiple Inventors; single assignee)			VEN 10.02 CIP2
	A:	ssignee Information	
Vame	Venmill Industries Incorporated		
Address (line 1)	36 Town Forest Road		
Address (line 2)			
City	Oxford	State	Massachusetts
Country	United States of America	Postal Code	01540
		Title of Invention:	
Wall Socket Plate	s and Signal Boosters and Systems	and Methods Thereof	
This is on Ass	lanment of the following rig	hts, title and interest: (chec	k all that apply):
	States of America rights, title a		K all was apply,
	rights, title and interest in the		
= 1	<del>-</del>	al No.	
		Date of Filing:	
		lication Serial No.	
<u>—</u>			
		n Serial No.	
	In	ventors (assignors)	
	Name		Address
	L L		
Daniel St. Lauren		59 Hillside Avenue, Webster, MA	
Daniel Diotte		1780 Liatris Drive, Pickering, ON	Canada L1X OB2
			Canada L1X OB2
Daniel Diotte		1780 Liatris Drive, Pickering, ON	Canada L1X OB2
Daniel Diotte		1780 Liatris Drive, Pickering, ON	Canada L1X OB2
Daniel Diotte		1780 Liatris Drive, Pickering, ON	Canada L1X OB2
Daniel Diotte		1780 Liatris Drive, Pickering, ON	Canada L1X OB2
Daniel Diotte		1780 Liatris Drive, Pickering, ON	Canada L1X OB2
Daniel Diotte		1780 Liatris Drive, Pickering, ON	Canada L1X OB2

Page 1 of

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention	Docket Number
(Multiple Inventors; single assignee)	VEN 10.02 CIP1

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said invention, said application (s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said invention and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filling of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark. Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto:

And we further agree to sign and execute all neccessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any relssue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)	
Name	Signature/Date
Daniel St. Laurent	Dis SC - Illistante
Daniel Diotte	
William Olszta	War & 11/18/2016

#### Assignment of Application

Whereas Daniel Diotte, hereinafter referred to as "assignor," whose mailing address is 1780 Liatris Drive, Pickering. ON Canada L1X 0B2, hereinafter referred to as Applicant, have invented certain new and useful improvements in night light wall socket covers for which a U.S. utility application was filed on April 5, 2013, Application Number 13/821,366, claiming priority on U.S. Provisional Application Number 61/380,561 filed on September 7, 2010. Whereas, VenMill Industries, hereinafter referred to as "assignee," whose mailing address is 36 Town Forest Road, Oxford, MA 01540 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same:

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of two-thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500.00), the receipt of which is acknowledged, Daniel Diotte, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States. I hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

For the sake of clarity by the parties, this Assignment Document represents the entire consideration and payment terms for the transfer of the night light wall socket cover technology from the assignor to the assignee. The night light wall socket cover technology is not a VenMill Product and Consumable for the purposes of revenue calculations and payments due to assignor as defined in the Settlement Agreement of May 13, 2014, between the assignor and assignee. The assignor shall not receive any payments beyond the payments stipulated in this assignment document.

May 13 2016

Signature

DINTIF

<u>DANIE (</u> Printed Name

> PATENT REEL: 040724 FRAME: 0283

**RECORDED: 12/13/2016**